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De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

The Complainants alleged officers engaged in misconduct by wrongfully accusing the
Complainants of kidnapping a child, refusing to properly identify themselves, and allowing them to
be harassed and threatened by an individual who would not allow access to their home.

Furthermore, the Complainants alleged that an Officer laughed at the Complainant and that the
officer said they were not going to do anything.
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Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations

Allegation 1 - Interactions with the Public - Conduct Undermines Public Trust, S. 10(1) CSPA

Decision and Reasons

Allegation #1: Initial police call for service was to assist with remove belongings (car seat) which
was later changed to the caller wanting police assistance to pick up their child late into the
evening. Complainants 1 & 2 were unhappy with the late pick-up time and declined to turn over
the child.

Officer 2 spoke to Complainant 2 on the phone and provided clear directions to go speak to
Officers who were on scene.

Officer 1 facilitated the child exchange and then met with and spoke to Complainant 1 and
Complainant 2 in attempts to provide sound advice which included explaining about the parental
rights and laws surrounding this issue.

Officer 1 was equipped with Body Worn Video (BWV). The BWV footage debunked the
Complainants claims and is inaccurate from the version of events the Complainants alleged.

Officers were found to have properly identified themselves during their interaction with the
Complainants.

Therefore, the allegation of Interactions with the Public - Conduct Undermines Public Trust is not
supported.

CONCLUSION: The Chief did not have reasonable grounds to believe that the actions of the
Officers constituted misconduct.

Officer 1 initially attempted to resolve a child exchange through phone mediation without success.
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